(or any subsequent) municipal civil infraction violation of the same requirement or 
provision committed within any six-month period and found to be responsible.  The 
increased fine for a repeat offense shall be as follows: 

a. The fine for any offense which is a first repeat offense shall be two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

b. The fine for any offense which is a second repeat offense or any subsequent  

repeat offense shall be five thousand dollars ($5,000). 

4. Non-Renewal or Revocation.  

a. A Permit issued under this Chapter may be denied, limited, revoked, or